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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 9~’7C.40l, subdivi- 
sion 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. WALLEYE; NORTHERN PIKE. (a) Except as provided in para- 
graphs (b) and (c), a person may take no more than one walleye larger than 29 
3.3 inches and one northern pike larger than 30 inches daily. 

(b) The restrictions in paragraph (a) do not apply to boundaryuwaters exeept 
Izalee at‘ the Weeds. . 

(c) On Lake of the Woods, a person may take no more than one walleye 
larger than 19.5 inches and one northern pike larger than $9 I_3_6_ inches daily. 

Sec. 2. WEST CENTRAL GOOSE ZONE; BOUNDARY CHANGE. 
_’1;l_i§ boundary o_f that portion o_f the l\’_§_’g Central Goose M _th_at i_s 

located within gig Stone county i_s changed to the following: Starting at Orton- 
@I_19£t_12a_1<mg1_1-_S_;__.R01It<=E&Z§.t_0__xC0Unt B2fl&_1_QtI£I_19§EI9.L1L2 
present boundary. .

~ 

Sec. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _1_ gig 2 ar_e effective gig gay following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 25, 1994 

Signed by the governor April 28, 1994, 10:15 a.m. 

CHAPTER 524—-"H.F.No. 1921 

An act relating to retirement; increasing employee contribution rates and benefit compu- 
tation formulas for the teachers retirement fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sec- 
tions 354.42, subdivision 2; and 354.44, subdivision 6. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354.42, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. The employee contribution to the fund shall be an amount equal 
to 4—1+2 6+5 percent of the salary of every coordinated member and 8-1-5! _l_()_.5_ 

percent of the salary of every basic member. This contribution shall be made by 
deduction from salary. Where any portion of a member’s salary is paid from 
other than public funds, such member’s employee contribution shall be based on 
the entire salary received. , 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 354.44, subdivision 6, is amended 
to read: ’ 
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Copyright © 1994 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 524 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1994 656 

Subd.‘ 6. COMPUTATION OF-FORMULA PROGRAM RETIREMENT 
ANNUITY. (1) The formula retirement annuity hereunder shall be computed in 
accordance with the applicable provisions of the formulas stated in clause (2) or 
(4)‘ on the basis of each member.’s average salary for the period of the member’s 
formula service credit. 

For all years of formula service credit, “average salary,” for the purpose of 
determining the member’s retirement annuity, means the average salary upon 
which contributions were made and upon which payments were made to 
increase the _salary limitation provided in Minnesota Statutes 1971, section 
‘354.5 1 1, for the highest five successive years of formula service credit provided, 
however, that such “average salary” shall not include any more than the equiva- 
lent of 60 monthly salary payments. Average salary must be based -upon all years 
of formula service credit if this service credit is less than live years. 

(2) This clause, in conjunction with clause (3), applies to a -person who first 
became a ‘member of the‘ fund or a member of a pension fund listed in section 
356.30, subdivision 3, before July 1, 1989, unless clause (4), in conjunction with 
clause (5), produces a higher annuity amount, in which case clause (4) applies. 
The average salary as defined in clause (1), multiplied by the following percent- 
ages per year of formula service credit shall_ determine the amount of the annu- 
ity to which the member qualifying therefor is entitled: 

Coordinated Member Basic Member ‘ 

Each year of service -1-.9 l._l3 percent 2:9 2_.Q percent 
during first ten per year 

' 

per year 
Each year of service 1-.—5 _l_.cS_3 percent 2-.—5 2._6_3 percent 
thereafter per year per year 

(3)(i) This clause applies only :to a person who first became a member of the 
fund or a member of a pension fund listed in section 356.30, subdivision 3, 
before July 1, 1989, and whose annuity is higher when calculated under clause 
(2), in conjunction with this clause than when calculated under clause (4), in 
conjunction with clause (5). . 

V 

' 

'(ii) Where any member retires. prior to normal retirement age under a for- 
mula annuity, the member shall be paid a retirement annuity in an amount 
equal to the normal annuity provided in clause (2) reduced by one-quarter of 
one percent for each month that the member is under normal retirement age at 
the time of retirement except that for any member who has 30 or more years of 
allowable service credit,‘ the reduction ‘shall be applied only for each month that 
the member is underage 62. ‘ 

. (ii.i) Any member whose attained age plus credited allowable service totals 
90 years is entitled, -upon application, to a retirement annuity in an amount 
equal to the normal annuity provided in clause (2), without any reduction by 
reason of early retirement. 

(4) This clause applies to a member who has become at least 55 years old 
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and first became a member of the fund after June 30, 1989, and to any other 
member who has become at least 55 years old and whose annuity amount when 
calculated under this clause and in conjunction with clause (5), is higher than it 
is when calculated under clause (2), in conjunction with clause (3). The average 
salary, as defined in clause (1) multiplied by 2—.—5 2_._6_Zj percent for each year of 
service for a basic member and by _l_.§§ percent for each year of service for 
a coordinated member shall determine the amount of the retirement annuity to 
which the member is entitled. - 

(5) This‘ clause applies to a person who has become at least 55 years old and 
first becomes a member of the fund after June 30, 1989, and to any other mem- 
ber who has become at least 55 years old and whose annuity is higher when cal- 
culated under clause (4) in conjunction with this clause than when calculated 
under clause (2), in conjunction with clause (3). An employee who retires under 
the formula annuity before the normal retirement age shall be paid the -normal 
annuity provided in clause (4) reduced so that the reduced annuity is the actuar- 
ial equivalent of the annuity that would be payable to the employee if the 
employee deferred receipt of the annuity and the annuity amount were aug~ 
mented at an annual rate of three percent compounded annually from the day 
the annuity begins to accrue until the normal retirement age. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _l_Ii§ effective th_e_ fi'_r_§t payroll period beginning after _.Iy_l_y L 1994. 

Section _2_ i_s effective 9_I_1_ Ma _1_§_, 1994. 

Presented to the governor April 25, 1994 < 

Signed by the governor April 28, 1994, 10:10 a.m. 

CHAPTER 525-—‘H.F.No.~312o ‘ 

An act relating to military aflairs; expediting payinentl to‘ forces ordered to active duty; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 192.52. . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 192.52, is amended to read: - 

192.52 EXPENSES‘ OF MILITARY FORCES ORDERED TO ACTIVE 
DUTY. 

In all cases where any of the military forces are called into active service by 
the governor and where no funds otherwise appropriated are available therefor, 
or where the appropriated funds, if any, are insuflicient, the pay falls of eflieers 
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